
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Chris Aldred (Vice-Chair), 
Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, Paul Haslam, 
Mike Schofield and Robert Windass. 

Date: Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
committee. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that 
it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings. 
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case. If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer by midday on 
Thursday, 21 March 2024. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Please 
contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like 
to find out more. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meetings held on 30 January and 27 
February 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   17/01899/OUTMAJ – Outline Application for Residential 
Development of up to 135 Dwellings and Associated 
Infrastructure with access to (but not within) the site 
considered (Site Area 8.8 HA) at land at Cow Dyke Farm, 
Skipton Road, Harrogate, North Yorkshire HG3 2AL on 
behalf of Rowan Green Developments LTD 

(Pages 9 - 42) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 30 April 2024 at 2pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 18 March 2024 

Page 2



 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm at Harrogate 
Civic Centre 
 
Councillor Pat Marsh in the Chair. plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Hannah 
Gostlow, John Mann, and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Andy Hough, Senior Planning 

Officer, Kate Lavelle, Planning Solicitor, Glenn Sharpe, Planning Solicitor, 
Gerard Walsh, Principal Development Management Officer and John 
Worthington, Executive Officer Development Management and Building 
Control. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Paul Haslam 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
31 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above).  
 

32 Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 July 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 September 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as an accurate record. 
 

33 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Philip Broadbank declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 4 on 
the basis that he was a member of Harrogate Civic Society.  
 
Councillor Chris Aldred declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 4 on the 
basis that he was the Chair of Pannal Sports Junior Football Club and the Chair of the 
Harrogate District Cycle Action. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of item 4 on 
the agenda in that they had received correspondence from the developer to attend a meeting 
in relation to the application. It was confirmed that none of the Members present attended the 
meeting.   
 

 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 
Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to be 
attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 OFFICIAL 

In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
 
The Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.   
 

34 23/00259/REMMAJ - NPIA Police Training Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire  
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a reserved matters planning 
application with full details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, access and scale of a 
development for 184 newbuild dwellings and the conversion of North Lodge, Headmasters 
House, Kensington House and Library to form 16 dwellings, together with associated 
infrastructure, sustainable drainage system and biodiversity enhancement works on land at 
the former police training centre, Yew Tree Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire. 
 
David Siddans spoke objecting to the application.  
 
Councillor Cathy Burrell spoke on behalf of Pannal and Burn Bridge Parish Council.  
 
Alastair Curran spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above report, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 Access into the site via Yew Tree Lane. Active travel concerns, including the 
accessibility of bus stops were also discussed although Members were reminded that 
access into and within the site were the only matters for determination. 

 Cycle access on the site and a query relating to the proposed implementation date for 
the cycleway link.   

 Consideration of the use of permeable materials for the driveways on site. 

 Concerns regarding the proposed location of the children’s play area on the site, and 
its distance from Yew Tree Lane.   
 

The Officers recommendations that the reserved matters planning application be approved 
subject to the conditions listed in the report were moved however the proposal did not receive 
a seconder. The motion therefore fell. 
 
A proposal to defer the application to enable further discussions on the location of the 
children’s play area was subsequently moved however the proposal did not receive a 
seconder. 
 
With regards to the above fallen motions, it was noted that several Members had outstanding 
concerns in relation to access to active travel, in order to connect the site with the wider 
community. In response, the officers present agreed to request that an update be provided to 
the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee regarding active travel 
plans within the west of Harrogate.   
 
In order to address concerns raised by the Committee, the Applicant confirmed that he was 
willing to hold a discussion within a public setting with representatives from Pannal and Burn 
Bridge Parish Council and the Division Member concerning the issues raised relating to the 
Construction Management Plan and Traffic Plan.  
 
The Officers recommendations were then moved and seconded, as detailed below.  
 
The decision :- Page 4



 OFFICIAL 

 
To approve the reserved matters application for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale subject to the conditions listed in the report, following the expiry of the consultation 
period, and provided the Assistant Director - Planning, determines that no new material 
planning objections are raised in representations received between the date of the Harrogate 
and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee (30th January) and the expiry 
date of the consultation period. Where the Assistant Director - Planning, determines that new 
material planning objections have been raised, the application will be returned to Harrogate 
and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee for further consideration. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 votes for, 1 vote against and 1 
abstention. 
 
Note: Councillors Chris Aldred and Philip Broadbank, having declared non-pecuniary 
interests, remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting on the above 
application. 
 

 
35 ZC23/04288/DVCMAJ - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum Grafton, 

North Yorkshire 
Considered :- 
 
A planning application for the variation of condition number 2 of application 
20/01033/DVCMAJ to allow for the consideration of revised plans on the land comprising field 
at 441716 462728 Marton Cum Grafton on behalf of the Assistant Director - Planning. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The decision :- 
 
That Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 

  
36 ZC23/04280/FUL - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum Grafton, 

North Yorkshire 
Considered :- 
 
To determine a planning application for the erection of a timber outbuilding on the land 
comprising field at 441716 462728 Marton Cum Grafton on behalf of Assistant Director – 
Planning. 
 
Councillor Rob Shepherd spoke on behalf of Marton cum Grafton Parish Council.  
 
The applicant’s agent, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The decision :- 
 
That Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously carried. Page 5



 OFFICIAL 

  
  
38 Any other items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 

  
39 Date of Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 – Harrogate Civic Centre 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.33 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm at Harrogate 
Civic Centre 
 
Councillor John MannJohn Mann in the Chair. plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, 
Hannah Gostlow and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Emily Brown, Planning Officer, Harriet Clarke, Assistant Democratic Services 

Officer, Catriona Gatrell, Head of Legal - Property, Planning and Environment, 
Louise Hancock, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Kate Lavelle, Planning 
Solicitor, Stuart Mills, Planning Manager. 

 
Apologies:  Councillors Paul Haslam and Mike Schofield. 
 

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
18 Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies noted (see above).  
 

 

19 Minutes for the Meeting held on 30 January 2024 

 

Councillor Gostlow raised a query in relation to the draft Minutes of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 30 January 2024. It was requested that the Committee’s request to officers to be 
involved in discussions concerning active travel plans impacting the west of Harrogate, and 
the concerns relating to this resulting in two fallen motions be recorded in the Minutes. It 
was therefore agreed that the draft Minutes be amended and voted on at the next meeting. 
 

 

20 Declarations of Interests 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

21 ZC23/04483/FUL - Erection of a two storey rear extension, front extensions, widening 

drive to front, alterations to ground levels and alterations to fenestration & materials 

at 35 Oakdale, Harrogate North Yorkshire, HG1 2LW 

 

ZC23/04483/FUL - Erection of a two storey rear extension, front extensions, widening 
drive to front, alterations to ground levels and alterations to fenestration and 
materials at 35 Oakdale, Harrogate North Yorkshire, HG1 2LW  
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a planning application for the 
erection of a two-storey rear extension, front extensions, widening of the drive to the front, 
alterations to ground levels and alterations to fenestration and materials at 35 Oakdale, 
Harrogate. 
 

Page 7



 
OFFICIAL 

During consideration of the above report, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 The materials proposed to be used on the roof. 

 Potential issues surrounding overlooking.  

 The view that the extension would enhance the street scene and the quality of the 
area.  

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed within the report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously carried. 
 

 

22 Any other items 

 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 

23 Date of Next Meeting 

 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 – Harrogate Civic Centre 
 

 

The meeting concluded at 2.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



OFOFFFICICIAIALL  

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 

26 MARCH 2024 

17/01899/OUTMAJ – OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 
UP TO 135 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ACCESS TO 
(BUT NOT WITHIN) THE SITE CONSIDERED (SITE AREA 8.8 HA) AT LAND AT COW 

DYKE FARM, SKIPTON ROAD, HARROGATE, NORTH YORKSHIRE HG3 2AL 
ON BEHALF OF ROWAN GREEN DEVELOPMENTS LITD 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To determine an outline planning application for residential development of up to 135 
dwellings and associated infrastructure with access to (but not within) the site (site 
area 8.8 ha) on land at Cow Dyke Farm, Skipton Road, Harrogate, HG3 2AL. 

1.2  The application is to be presented to the Planning Committee as this is a significant 
and sensitive development. 

2.0 SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below and completion of a S106 legal agreement with terms as 
detailed in Table 1.  

2.1. This is an outline application for residential development of up to 135 dwellings with 
all matters reserved except for access to the site (but not within) on land at Cow Dyke 
Farm, Skipton Road. Up to 54 affordable dwellings would be provided on-site. 

2.2. The application si
[...]
solved that the application be 
refused.  

3.4. Prior to the formal decision notice being issued, the applicant contacted the then case 
officer proposing a reduction in housing numbers to up to 145 dwellings as well as 
changes to the Concept Masterplan showing illustrative densities across the site. No 
changes were proposed regarding the principal vehicle and pedestrian access 
arrangements which would be via two access points from within the Bellway Homes 
development to the south.  

3.5. The revised scheme was reported to Planning Committee on 24 April 2018 where 
Members resolved to grant permission subject to conditions and completion of a 
S106 agreement to secure transport initiatives and the receipt of a satisfactory S38 
Highways Adoption Agreement Plan showing the full extent of roads to be 
constructed to adoptable standards.  

3.6. At the time when Members considered the proposed scheme in April 2018, the 
Bellway Homes development (south of the application site) was under construction 
and the S38 Highways Adoption Plan provided by Bellway Homes did not include the 
two proposed access points for the application site within their intended adopted 
highway. The Local Highway Authority (LHA) required an updated plan to ensure the 
proposed scheme on the application site would have safe and suitable access. It 
needed to be demonstrated that the application site abutted an adopted or adaptable 
highway. Further, issues subsequently arose relating to the title of the land which 
meant the legal agreement could not be completed. As such, a formal decision has 
never been issued.   

3.7. Matters relating to title and the areas intended for highways adoption have now been 
resolved to the satisfaction of the LHA. However, there have since been material 
changes to the national and local planning framework, including the adoption of the 
Harrogate Local Plan. This necessitates a re-assessment of the proposed scheme to 
ensure it is compliant with the late
[...]
age 18



 11 

OFFICIAL 

proposed development were not likely to be so significant that would warrant 
submission of an Environmental Impact Assessment as defined by the Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations as amended. The development does not fall 
within Schedule 1 or 2 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 
(as amended).  

9.0 Main Issues 

9.1. The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

- Principle of development
- Housing Mix
- Affordable Housing
- Design and Sustainability
- Heritage
- Amenity
- Landscape and Trees
- Public Rights of Way
- Ecology
- Highways and Access
- Flood Risk and Drainage
- S106 Agreement

10.0 ASSESSMENT 

Principle of Development 

10.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Act requires applications to be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. The adopted Harrogate Local Plan is the starting point for the 
determination of any planning application.  

10.2. Policy GS1 of the Local Plan states provision will be made in the former Harrogate 
district over the plan period (2014-2035) for a minimum of 13,377 new homes, 
including affordable housing.  

10.3. Policy GS2 sets out a settlement hierarchy and advises that growth will be focussed 
in the settlements listed. Harrogate is identified as one of the main settlements where 
major allocations of land will be provided to deliver new homes. It is one of the 
settlements that offers the greatest range of jobs, shops and services and is well 
connected in terms of public transport. Harrogate is therefore a highly sustainable 
location.   

10.4. Policy GS3 advises that within development limits, proposals for new development 
will be supported provided they are in accordance with other relevant policies of the 
Local Plan. The application site is located within the development limit for Harrogate. 

10.5. When previously considered at Planning Committee in Ap
[...]
 It is also the nature of the Harrogate Ringway path 
that it passes in and out of residential development around the town. With enhanced 
planting along the boundary, it is considered there would be no harm to the amenity 
value of the route.  

Ecology 

10.45. The Council has a duty to consider the conservation of biodiversity when determining 
planning applications. Policy NE3 requires proposals for major developments to avoid 
any net loss of biodiversity and supports schemes which achieve a net gain.   

Page 26



 19 

OFFICIAL 

10.46. Updated Tree Survey, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG) Assessment with spreadsheet calculations have been submitted and reviewed 
by the Council’s Ecology Officer and Tree Officer.  

10.47. The existing buildings and some trees on site have some potential to support bat 
roosts. Some of the trees surveyed may also qualify as veterans in which case they 
would need to be treated as irreplaceable habitat under the NPPF. It will therefore be 
necessary to assess the potential veteran status of the trees prior to the site layout 
being finalised at the reserved matters stage and to inform the final BNG calculations. 
The buildings and trees with bat roost potential must also be surveyed for bats prior 
to the submission of any future reserved matters application.  

10.48. A Construction Ecological Management Plan will be required by condition to include 
measures to safeguard habitats and protected species during the construction works 
and to also create integrated provision for bats, nesting birds and movement of 
hedgehogs.  

10.49. There is also evidence of badger at the site and so an up to date survey for their 
potential presence on site will be needed. Hedgehogs are likely to utilise the site and 
so provision for hedgehogs to be able to move through the site must be included 
within the detailed boundary treatments. Harm to nesting birds during construction 
and compensatory / enhanceme
[...]
irement
for a bond as financial
backing for the maintenance
and monitoring obligations.

Education – 
Primary School 

To be agreed at reserved 
matter stage, calculation 
provided 

To be agreed 

Education – To be agreed at reserved To be agreed 
Page 29



 22 

OFFICIAL 

Secondary 
School 

matters stage, calculation 
provided 

Off-Site Open 
Space Provision 
and 
management 
(including 
village halls)  

To be agreed at reserved 
matters stage, calculation 
provided 

To be agreed 

Travel Plan £2500 Co-ordinator Fund 
£5,000 Monitoring Fee  

To be agreed 

NHS Integrated 
Care Board 

Awaiting comments - TBC 

10.70. It is considered that the above S106 Heads of Terms are necessary, directly related 
to the development and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development and as such complies with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations 2010.  

11.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

11.1. The principle of residential development is established through the inclusion of most 
of the site as a Housing Allocation within the adopted Harrogate Local Plan and the 
remainder of the site outside of the H56 allocation is within development limits.  

11.2. Members have previously resolved to grant planning permission for housing 
development on the site subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement in 
April 2018.  

11.3. The details of the scheme will be considered at the reserved matters stage. However, 
it is considered that with the parameters set out in the Concept Masterplan (as 
updated) and with appropriate conditions in place it has been satisfactorily 
demonstrated that any future proposals are capable are meeting the requirements of 
Local Plan policies.  

11.4. It does however remain to be confirmed that the outline details are considered 
acceptable to the Lead Local Flood Authority to be assured that there be no issues in 
terms of flood risk and surface water drainage.  

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That outline planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions listed below and 
completion of a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1. 

Recommended conditions: 

Condition 1 Time Limit 
Application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority not later than three years from the date of this permission. The development 
hereby permitted shall be begun on or before the expiration of two years from the 
final approval of reserved matters or in the case of approval on different dates, the 
final approval of the last such matter to be approved.  Page 30



 23 

OFFICIAL 

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91-94 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  

Condition 2 Reserved Matters 
No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority of all details of the following reserved matters: 
a) Access within the site;
b) Appearance;
c) Landscaping;
d) Layout; and
e) Scale.
Thereafter the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict
accordance with the approved plans.

Reason: To safeguard the rights of control by the Local Planning Authority in respect 
of the reserved matters.  

Condition 3 Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following drawings: 
Site Location Plan (Dwg. YOR.2822_001 Rev A) 
Concept Masterplan – Illustrative Densities (Dwg YOR.2822_DE_013 Rev O) 

Reason: To ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 

Condition 4 Housing Mix 
Any application for the reserved matter layout shall provide for up to 135 dwellings 
and accord with the requirements of Local Plan Policy HS1: Housing Mix and Density 
with reference to the latest HEDNA.  

Reason: In the interests of general amenity and in accordance with Policy HS1 of the 
Local Plan.   

Condition 5 Affordable Housing 
The development shall not begin until a scheme for the provision of affordable 
housing has been submitted to
[...]
l dwellings hereby approved shall have either access for Fibre to the Premises 
broadband infrastructure capable of Next Generation Access speeds or a download 
connection of at least 30Mbps and provision for Fibre to the Premises broadband at a 
future date. 

Reason: To ensure appropriate broadband access is provided. 

Condition 33 Energy Statement 
Concurrent with the submission of reserved matters, an Energy Statement shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The Statement shall 
demonstrate how the energy hierarchy has been applied to make the fullest 
contribution to reducing greenhouse gas emissions in accordance with Local Plan 
Policy CC4 and in support of the Harrogate Borough Council: Carbon Reduction 
Strategy (2018) (or any relevant strategies) and the Climate Change Act 2008. Works 
shall not commence until the Energy Statement has been approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved Energy Statement.  

Reason: To safeguard the environment and mitigate climate change in accordance 
with Policy CC4 of the Local Plan.    

Page 41



 34 

OFFICIAL 

Target Determination Date: 28 March 2024 

Case Officer: Helen Goulden, helen.goulden@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meetings held on 30 January and 27 February 2024
	27 February 2024 Minutes

	4 17/01899/OUTMAJ – Outline Application for Residential Development of up to 135 Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure with access to (but not within) the site considered (Site Area 8.8 HA) at land at Cow Dyke Farm, Skipton Road, Harrogate, North Yorkshire HG3 2AL on behalf of Rowan Green Developments LTD
	North Yorkshire Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Chris Aldred in the Chair, plus Councillors Philip Broadbank, Paul Haslam, 
Peter Lacey and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer - Development Management and 

Building Control, Helen Goulden, Principal Development Management 
Officer, Catriona Gatrell, Head of Legal – Property, Planning & 
Environment, Trevor Watson, Assistant Director - Planning, Keith 
Jameson, Principal Engineer - Transport and Development, Samantha 
Atkins, Senior Transport Planning Officer, Dawn Drury, Democratic 
Services Officer; and Harriet Clarke, Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillors John Mann, Hannah Gostlow and Mike Schofield.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
 
24 Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

25 Minutes for the Meetings held on 30 January and 27 February 2024 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 30 January and Tuesday 27 February 
2024 were confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.   
 
The Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in the report because the proposal was in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

27 17/01899/OUTMAJ – Outline Application for Residential Development of up to 135 
Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure with access to (but not within) the site 
considered (Site Area 8.8 HA) at land at Cow Dyke Farm, Skipton Road, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire HG3 2AL on behalf of Rowan Green Developments LTD 
 

Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an outline planning application for a residential development of up 
to 135 dwellings and associated infrastructure with access to (but not within) the site 
(site area 8.8 ha) on land at Cow Dyke Farm, Skipton Road, Harrogate, HG3 2AL. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer drew Members attention to the 
officer update note which had been circulated and added to the North Yorkshire 
Council website. 
 
Terry Jones spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Chris Calvert, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 Whether consideration should be given to the electricity pylon wires situated on 
the site. 

 The possible impacts should the natural watercourses on the site be altered. 

 Members queried if the separate sewage and surface water pipes would feed 
into combined sewage pipes, and if so, would this have the potential to create 
an issue for the area in terms of flooding in the future. 

 Would public transport be made available to the site. 

 Members requested that any future reserved matters application, with a detailed 
development layout, be presented to Committee in the future. 

 Clarification was sought on the Officer Scheme of Delegation and the “call in” 
process available to Members.  Officers agreed that a file note would be added 
to the application, to highlight that there was an expectation by Members that 
any future reserved matters application would come back to Committee. 

 It was queried if local residents could request that a national road speed limit be 
reduced, and the process to be followed.  

 Clarity was requested on the surface water drainage calculations.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Members commended the planning case officer on a very comprehensive 
Committee report. 

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and the completion of 
a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Section 12 of the committee report, and 
the Officer Update Note. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

28 Any other items 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

29 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Tuesday 30 April 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.02 pm. 


